

No. 18-60102

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION  
NETWORK; LOUISIANA BUCKET BRIGADE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;  
ANDREW WHEELER, Acting Administrator, United States Environmental  
Protection Agency;  
ANNE IDSAL, Region 6 Administrator,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**MOTION OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ET AL.**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Michael B. Schon  
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center  
1615 H St. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5948

J. Scott Janoe  
Aaron M. Streett  
Baker Botts L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana St., Suite 3000  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 229-1234

Peter C. Tolsdorf  
National Association of  
Manufacturers'  
Center for Legal Action  
733 10th St., NW Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-3133

Jared R. Wigginton  
Baker Botts L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 1300  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 639-7766

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and the  
National Association of Manufacturers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Offshore Oil and Gas Development in the Gulf of Mexico Is Crucial to National Economic and Energy Security .....	4
II. EPA’s Adoption of BOEM’S FEIS Is Lawful, Appropriate, and Consistent with its Past Practice.....	8
A. NEPA regulations effectively required EPA to adopt BOEM’s FEIS .....	8
B. EPA properly adopted and reasonably relied on BOEM’s FEIS when reissuing the general permit.....	10
1. EPA complied with CEQ regulations when adopting BOEM’s FEIS .....	10
2. BOEM’s FEIS complied with NEPA and adequately supported EPA’s reissuance of the General Permit .....	10
C. EPA’s adoption of BOEM’s FEIS when reissuing the General Permit is consistent with the agency’s past practice .....	14
III. Ruling Against EPA Would Increase the Regulatory Burdens of NEPA .....	15
A. Notwithstanding modern trends, NEPA regulations require agencies to provide concise analyses and to reduce delay.....	16
B. Dilatory litigation has substantially slowed the NEPA process.....	18
C. Presidential administrations have consistently directed federal agencies to implement NEPA’s requirements more efficiently.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Life of the Land v. Brinegar</i> , 485 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	17
<i>North Carolina v. F.A.A.</i> , 957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	11, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(B).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	16
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.4(b) .....	10, 18
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1504.4 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1504.5(h) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3 .....	8, 9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(a), (c) .....	9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.5 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
67 Fed. Reg. 59,449 (Sept. 18, 2002) .....	21
71 Fed. Reg. 76,667 (Dec. 21, 2006) .....	15
72 Fed. Reg. 31,575 (June 7, 2007) .....	15
77 Fed. Reg. 13,601 (Mar. 7, 2012) .....	14, 15
77 Fed. Reg. 18,885 (Mar. 22, 2012) .....	21
77 Fed. Reg. 61,605 (Oct. 10, 2012) .....	15
73 Fed. Reg. 29,431 (June 19, 2018) .....	4
82 Fed. Reg. 40,463 (Aug. 15, 2017) .....	21
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
BOEM, <i>Offshore Oil and Gas Economic Contributions</i> .....	5, 6
BOEM, <i>The Reorganization of the Former MMS</i> .....	15
BOEM, <i>U.S. Outer Continental Shelf Gulf of Mexico Region Oil and Gas Production Forecast: 2018-2027</i> (Dec. 2017) .....	4
BOEM OCS Report, <i>Deepwater Gulf of Mexico</i> (Dec. 31, 2014) .....	4
Center for Energy Studies, Louisiana State University, <i>Gulf Coast Energy Outlook</i> (2017) .....	6
Council on Environmental Quality, <i>The National Environmental Policy Act: A Study of Its Effectiveness After Twenty-five Years</i> (January 1997) .....	20
Denis Binder, <i>NEPA, NIMBYs and New Technology</i> , 25 <i>Land and Water Law Review</i> 11 (1990) .....	19
FAA, <i>EIS O’Hare Modernization Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (2005) .....	17
<i>Federal Offshore—Gulf of Mexico Field Production of Crude Oil</i> (June 29, 2018) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Government Accountability Office, <i>Little Information Exists on NEPA Analyses</i> (April 2014) .....	18
Linda Luther, CRS Report for Congress, <i>The National Environmental Policy Act: Streamlining NEPA</i> (Jan. 9, 2007) .....	20
Quest Offshore, <i>The Economic Benefits of Increasing U.S. Access to Offshore Oil and Natural Gas Resources in the Pacific</i> (Nov. 2014) .....	7
Quest Offshore, <i>United States Gulf of Mexico Oil and Natural Gas Industry Economic Impact Analysis</i> (June 2011).....	5, 6, 7
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>National Environmental Policy Act, Lessons Learned</i> (Dec. 2, 2016) .....	18
